

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

**PURDUE PHARMA L.P., a limited partnership, and;  
PURDUE PHARMA, INCORPORATED,  
*Petitioners,***

**v.**

**UNITED STATES EX REL. STEVEN MAY AND  
ANGELA RADCLIFFE,  
*Respondents.***

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**\*Mark T. Hurt  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE LAW OFFICES OF  
MARK T. HURT  
159 West Main Street  
Abingdon, VA 24210  
(276) 623-0808  
markhurt@yahoo.com**

***Counsel for Respondents***

---

---

## Table of Contents

|   | <b>Page:</b> |
|---|--------------|
| Table of Authorities .....  | iii          |
| Statement.....  | 1            |
| Reasons Why The Petition Should Be Denied.....  | 2            |
| I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision<br>Remanding The Case To The District<br>Court Is Interlocutory And Not Ripe<br>For Review By This Court .....   | 2            |
| A. The Public-Disclosure Bar Issue Is<br>Not Ripe Because The District Court<br>Has Yet To Do The Necessary Fact-<br>Finding .....  | 3            |
| B. The WSLA Issue Is Not Ripe, And<br>Could Be Mooted By Action By The<br>District Court.....   | 4            |
| II. Reiterating A Twenty-Year Old<br>Construction Of A Statutory Provision<br>That Was Superseded Over Four Years<br>Ago, The Public-Disclosure Ruling Is Of<br>Constantly Diminishing Relevance, And<br>Therefore Does Not Warrant Review By<br>This Court ..... | 5            |
| III. The Facts On The First-To-File Issue<br>in <i>Carter</i> And This Action Are Different<br>In A Potentially Determinative Way .....   | 6            |
| IV. The Decision Is Correct .....   | 8            |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| A. The Fourth Circuit’s Position On<br>The Public-Disclosure Bar Is<br>Compelled By The Plain Meaning<br>And Congressional Purposes Of The<br>Statutory Provision ..... | 8  |
| B. The Fourth Circuit’s First-To-File<br>Holding Is Correct .....   | 10 |
| V. The Decision in <i>Carter</i> Correctly Held<br>That The WSLA Applies To Civil<br>Offenses .....   | 17 |
| Conclusion.....   | 21 |

**Table of Authorities**

**Page(s):**

**Cases:**

*Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Banger & A.R. Co.*,  
389 U.S. 327 (1967) ..... 2, 3, 5

*Campbell v. Redding Med. Center*,  
421 F.3d 817 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 7, 16

*Erickson ex rel. United States v. American Inst. of Biological Sciences*,  
716 F. Supp. 908 (E.D. Va. 1989)..... 16

*Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.*,  
570 F.3d 907 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... 9

*Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson*,  
559 U.S. 280 (2010) ..... 5, 13

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer*,  
520 U.S. 939 (1997) ..... 13

*Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk*,  
132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012) ..... 2

*Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk*,  
131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011) ..... 13

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*,  
534 U.S. 19 (2001) ..... 11

*United States ex rel. Berge v. Bd. of Trustees*,  
104 F.3d 1453 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) ..... 13

*United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.*,  
710 F.3d 171 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) ..... 6, 18

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Green v. Northrop Corp.</i> ,<br>59 F.3d 953 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....                   | 14            |
| <i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v.<br/>Housing Auth.</i> ,<br>186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999).....                       | 8, 9          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Ritchie v.<br/>Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> ,<br>558 F.3d 1161 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....   | 12            |
| <i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P’ship</i> ,<br>748 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....                               | 10, 11, 12    |
| <i>United States ex rel. Siller v.<br/>Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>21 F.3d 1339 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... | 6, 8, 9, 10   |
| <i>United States v. Bank of Farmington</i> ,<br>166 F.3d 853 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....                            | 9             |
| <i>United States v. Dinerstein</i> ,<br>362 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1966).....  | 20            |
| <i>VMI v. United States</i> ,<br>113 S. Ct. 2431 (1993) .....   | 3, 5          |
| <b>Statutes:</b>  |               |
| 15 U.S.C. § 45(l).....  | 18            |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1540(a)(1).....   | 18            |
| War-time Suspension of Limitations Act<br>18 U.S.C. § 3287 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| False Claims Act<br>31 U.S.C. § 3729 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) .....  | 7, 11         |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....   | 13            |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1) .....  | 14            |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2) .....  | 14         |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e) .....   | 5          |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....   | 7          |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....  | 5, 8       |
| 41 U.S.C. § 119.....  | 20         |
| Act of Aug. 24, 1942,<br>Pub. L. No. 77-706.....  | 18, 20     |
| Contract Settlement Act of 1944,<br>Pub. L. No. 78-395.....   | 18, 19, 20 |
| <b>Other:</b>   |            |
| 132 Cong. Rec. H9388 (October 7, 1986).....   | 16         |
| 132 Cong. Rec. H6482 (September 9, 1986).....   | 16         |
| Edmund Burke,<br><i>War Contract Termination:<br/>The Contract Settlement Act of 1944,</i><br>23 CHICAGO-KENT LAW REV. 107<br>(Mar. 1945) ..... | 19         |
| Robert Vogel,<br><i>The Public Disclosure Bar<br/>Against Qui Tam Suits,</i><br>24 PUBLIC CONTRACT L.J. 478 (1995) .....                        | 9, 10      |
| S. Report No. 345,<br>99th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1986),<br><i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 .....   | 15         |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i><br>180 (1986) .....   | 8-9        |
